Thereafter any balance of the free residue shall be applied in the payment of any claims proved against
the estate in question which were secured by a general mortgage bond, in their order of preference, with
interest thereon calculated in manner provided in sub-section (2) of section one hundred and three.

103. Non-preferent claims

(1) Any balance of the free residue after making provision for the expenditure mentioned in sections
ninety-six to one hundred and two inclusive, shall be applied—

(a) in the payment of the unsecured or otherwise non-preferent claims proved against the estate

[...]

A plan of contribution shall show in parallel columns—

(a) each claim in respect of which the claiming creditor is liable to contribute; and

(b) the amount which he is liable to contribute, and shall make provision for all such contributions in
accordance with the provisions of section one hundred and six.

106. Contributions by creditors towards cost of sequestration when free residue insufficient

Where there is no free residue in an insolvent estate or when the free residue is insufficient to meet
all the expenses, costs and charges mentioned in section ninety-seven, all creditors who have proved